RESOLUTION NO. <u>+-q3</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILPERSON J. V. Stone ON THE 15th DAY OF February , 1993.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO TO FILE AN APPLICATION AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING FUNDS THROUGH THE TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM AS CREATED BY THE INTERMODAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY ACT of 1991.

WHEREAS, the quality of urban life is enhanced by the proper landscaping and re-forestation of the urban transportation corridors; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville recognizes the importance of providing tree and shrub related benefits to its citizens; and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase, installation and care of trees and other urban vegetation is available through the Ohio Department of Transportation, Transportation Enhancement Program.

NOW, THEREFOR, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Centerville is hereby authorized to apply for and, if awarded, enter into agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation to administer and implement said program, and that the City Manager, City of Centerville is authorized to sign said agreement.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Centerville hereby requests the Ohio Department of Transportation to consider and fund its application project and the City shall appropriate the necessary funds to share in the cost.

<u>Section 3.</u> That it is found and determined that all deliberations and formal actions of the City Council, City of Centerville, concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this resolution shall take effect upon its passage in accordance with Section 5.08 of the Charter of the City of Centerville, Ohio.

PASSED THIS 15th DAY OF February, 1993.

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 493 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1544 day of February, 1993.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinance, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney